doi: 10.1098/rsta.2011.0338
, 2749-2764370 2012 Phil. Trans. R. Soc. A
Giovanna Tinetti, Jonathan Tennyson, Caitlin A. Griffith and Ingo Waldmann
Water in exoplanets
References
related-urls
 Article cited in:

the extrasolar planet HD 189733b. Nature 447, 183–186. (doi:10.1038/nature05782)
12 Snellen, I. A. G., de Mooij, E. J. W. & Albrecht, S. 2009 The changing phases of extrasolar
planet CoRoT-1b. Nature 459, 543–545. (doi:10.1038/nature08045)
13 Borucki, W. J. et al. 2009 Kepler’s optical phase curve of the exoplanet HAT-P-7b. Science
325, 709. (doi:10.1126/science.1178312)
14 Crossfield, I. J. M., Hansen, B. M. S., Harrington, J., Cho, J., Deming, D., Menou, K. &
Seager, S. 2010 A new 24 micron phase curve for y Andromedae b. Astrophys. J. 723, 1436–1446.
(doi:10.1088/0004-637X/723/2/1436)
15 Knutson, H. A., Charbonneau, D., Noyes, R. W., Brown, T. M. & Gilliland, R. L. 2007 Using
stellar limb-darkening to refine the properties of HD 209458b. Astrophys. J. 655, 564–575.
(doi:10.1086/510111)
16 Tinetti, G. et al. 2007 Water vapour in the atmosphere of a transiting extrasolar planet. Nature
448, 169–171. (doi:10.1038/nature06002)
17 Tinetti, G., Deroo, P., Swain, M. R., Griffith, C. A., Vasisht, G., Brown, L. R., Burke, C. &
McCullough, P. 2010 Probing the terminator region atmosphere of the hot-Jupiter XO-1b with
transmission spectroscopy. Astrophys. J. 712, L139–L142. (doi:10.1088/2041-8205/712/2/L139)
18 Swain, M. R., Vasisht, G. & Tinetti, G. 2008 The presence of methane in the atmosphere of an
extrasolar planet. Nature 452, 329–331. (doi:10.1038/nature06823)
19 Swain, M. R. et al. 2009 Water, methane, and carbon dioxide present in the dayside spectrum of
the exoplanet HD 209458b. Astrophys. J. 704, 1616–1621. (doi:10.1088/0004-637X/704/2/1616)
20 Swain, M. R., Vasisht, G., Tinetti, G., Bouwman, J., Chen, P., Yung, Y., Deming, D. & Deroo, P.
2009 Molecular signatures in the near-infrared dayside spectrum of HD 189733b. Astrophys. J.
690, L114–L117. (doi:10.1088/0004-637X/690/2/L114)
21 Grillmair, C. J. 2008 Strong water absorption in the dayside emission spectrum of the planet
HD189733b. Nature 456, 767–769. (doi:10.1038/nature07574)
22 Rowe, J. F. et al. 2006 An upper limit on the albedo of HD 209458b: direct imaging photometry
with the MOST satellite. Astrophys. J. 646, 1241–1251. (doi:10.1086/504252)
23 Vidal-Madjar, A., Lecavelier des Etangs, A., Désert, J.-M., Ballester, G. E., Ferlet, R.,
Hébrard, G. & Mayor, M. 2003 An extended upper atmosphere around the extrasolar planet
HD209458b. Nature 422, 143–146. (doi:10.1038/nature01448)
24 Linsky, J. L., Yang, H., France, K., Froning, C. S., Green, J. C., Stocke, J. T. & Osterman, S. N.
2010 Observations of mass loss from the transiting exoplanet HD 209458b. Astrophys. J. 717,
1291–1299. (doi:10.1088/0004-637X/717/2/1291)
25 Stevenson, K. B. et al. 2010 Possible thermochemical disequilibrium in the atmosphere of the
exoplanet GJ 436b. Nature 464, 1161–1164. (doi:10.1038/nature09013)
26 Beaulieu, J.-P. et al. 2011 Methane in the atmosphere of the transiting hot Neptune GJ436B?
Astrophys. J. 731, 16. (doi:10.1088/0004-637X/731/1/16)
27 Richardson, L. J., Deming, D. & Seager, S. 2003 Infrared observations during the secondary
eclipse of HD 209458b. II. Strong limits on the infrared spectrum near 2.2 mm. Astrophys. J.
597, 581–589. (doi:10.1086/378390)
28 Barnes, J. R., Barman, T. S., Prato, L., Segransan, D., Jones, H. R. A., Leigh, C.

Water in exoplanets 2761
30 Barnes, J. R. et al. 2010 A search for molecules in the atmosphere of HD 189733b. Mon. Not.
R. Astron. Soc. 401, 445–454. (doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.15654.x)
31 Mandell, A. M., Drake Deming, L., Blake, G. A., Knutson, H. A., Mumma, M. J., Villanueva
G. L. & Salyk, C. 2011 Non-detection of L-band line emission from the exoplanet HD189733b.
Astrophys. J. 728, 18. (doi:10.1088/0004-637X/728/1/18)
32 Redfield, S., Endl, M., Cochran, W. D. & Koesterke, L. 2008 Sodium absorption from
the exoplanetary atmosphere of HD 189733b detected in the optical transmission spectrum.
Astrophys. J. 673, L87–L90. (doi:10.1086/527475)
33 Snellen, I. A. G., Albrecht, S., de Mooij, E. J. W. & Le Poole, R. S. 2008 Ground-based

2762 G. Tinetti et al.
50 Knutson, H. A., Charbonneau, D., Allen, L. E., Burrows, A. & Megeath, S. T. 2008 The 3.6–
8.0 mm broadband emission spectrum of HD 209458b: evidence for an atmospheric temperature
inversion. Astrophys. J. 673, 526–531. (doi:10.1086/523894)
51 Beaulieu, J. P. et al. 2010 Water in the atmosphere of HD 209458b from 3.6–8 mm IRAC
photometric observations in primary transit. Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 409, 963–974.
(doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.16516.x)
52 Burrows, A., Hubeny, I., Budaj, J., Knutson, H. A. & Charbonneau, D. 2007 Theoretical
spectral models of the planet HD 209458b with a thermal inversion and water emission bands.
Astrophys. J. 668, L171–L174. (doi:10.1086/522834)
53 Burrows, A., Budaj, J. & Hubeny, I. 2008 Theoretical spectra and light curves of close-in
extrasolar giant planets and comparison with data. Astrophys. J. 678, 1436–1457. (doi:10.1086/
533518)
54 Burrows, A., Rauscher, E., Spiegel, D. S. & Menou, K. 2010 Photometric and spectral
signatures of three-dimensional models of transiting giant exoplanets. Astrophys. J. 719,
341–350. (doi:10.1088/0004-637X/719/1/341)
55 Barman, T. S. 2008 On the presence of water and global circulation in the transiting planet
HD 189733b. Astrophys. J. 676, L61–L64. (doi:10.1086/587056)
56 Showman, A. P., Fortney, J. J., Lian, Y., Marley, M. S., Freedman, R. S., Knutson, H. A. &
Charbonneau, D. 2009 Atmospheric circulation of hot jupiters: coupled radiative-dynamical
general circulation model simulations of HD 189733b and HD 209458b. Astrophys. J. 699,
564–584. (doi:10.1088/0004-637X/699/1/564)
57 Madhusudhan, N. & Seager, S. 2009 A temperature and abundance retrieval method for
exoplanet atmospheres. Astrophys. J. 707, 24–39. (doi:10.1088/0004-637X/707/1/24)
58 Pont, F., Knutson, H., Gilliland, R. L., Moutou, C. & Charbonneau, D. 2008 Detection
of atmospheric haze on an extrasolar planet: the 0.55–1.05 mm transmission spectrum of
HD 189733b with the Hubble Space Telescope. Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 385, 109–118.
(doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.12852.x)
59 Sing, D. K. et al. 2011 Hubble Space Telescope transmission spectroscopy of the exoplanet HD
189733b: high-altitude atmospheric haze in the optical and near-ultraviolet with STIS. Mon.
Not. R. Astron. Soc. 416, 1443–1455. (doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.19142.x)
60 Lee et al. 2012 Optimal estimation retrievals of the atmospheric structure and composition of
HD 189733b from secondary eclipse spectroscopy. Mon. Not. R. Astronom. Soc. 420, 170–182.
(doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.20013.x)
61 Line et al. 2012 Information content of exoplanetary transit spectra: an initial look.
62 Tinetti, G. et al. 2010 Exploring extrasolar worlds: from gas giants to terrestrial habitable
planets. Faraday Discuss. 147, 369–377. (doi:10.1039/c005126h)
63 Désert, J.-M., Lecavelier des Etangs, A., Hébrard, G., Sing, D. K., Ehrenreich, D., Ferlet, R. &
Vidal-Madjar, A. 2009 Search for carbon monoxide in the atmosphere of the transiting exoplanet
HD 189733b. Astrophys. J. 699, 478–485. (doi:10.1088/0004-637X/699/1/478)
64 Sing, D. K., Désert, J.-M., Lecavelier Des Etangs, A., Ballester, G. E., Vidal-Madjar, A.,
Parmentier, V., Hebrard, G. & Henry, G. W. 2009 Transit spectrophotometry of the exoplanet
HD 189733b. I. Searching for water but finding haze with HST NICMOS. Astron. Astrophys.
505, 891–899. (doi:10.1051/0004-6361/200912776)

Water in exoplanets 2763
69 Waldmann, I. P. 2011 Of ‘Cocktail parties’ and exoplanets. Astrophys. J. 747, 12. (doi:10.1088/
0004-637X/747/1/12)
70 Carter, J. A. & Winn, J. N. 2009 Parameter estimation from time-series data with correlated
errors: a wavelet-based method and its application to transit light curves. Astrophys. J. 704,
51–67. (doi:10.1088/0004-637X/704/1/51)
71 Gregory, P. C. 2011 Bayesian exoplanet tests of a new method for MCMC sampling
in highly correlated model parameter spaces. Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 410, 94–110.
(doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.17428.x)
72 Feroz, F., Balan, S. T. & Hobson, M. P. 2011 Bayesian evidence for two companions orbiting
HIP 5158. Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 416, L104–L108. (doi:10.1111/j.1745-3933.2011.01109.x)
73 Tinetti, G. et al. In press. Exoplanet characterisation observatory. Exp. Astron.
74 Liou, K. N. 1980 An introduction to atmospheric radiation. New York, NY: Academic Press.
75 Ludwig, C. B. 1971 Measurements of curves-of-growth of hot water vapor. Appl. Opt. 10,
1057–1073. (doi:10.1364/AO.10.001057)
76 Schryber, J. H., Miller, S. & Tennyson, J. 1995 Computed infrared absorption properties of hot
water vapour. J. Quant. Spectrosc. Radiat. Transf. 53, 373–380. (doi:10.1016/0022-4073(95)
90013-6)
77 Partridge, H. & Schwenke, D. W. 1997 The determination of an accurate isotope dependent

on the spectra of cool dwarf stars. Astrophys. J. 426, L39–L41. (doi:10.1086/187334)
83 Viti, S., Tennyson, J. & Polyansky, O. L. 1997 A spectroscopic linelist for hot water. Mon. Not.
R. Astron. Soc. 287, 79–86.
84 Rothman, L. et al. 2009 The HITRAN 2008 molecular spectroscopic database. J. Quant.
Spectrosc. Radiat. Transf. 110, 533–572. (doi:10.1016/j.jqsrt.2009.02.013)
85 Voronin, B. A., Tennyson, J., Tolchenov, R. N., Lugovskoy, A. A. & Yurchenko, S. 2010 A high
accuracy computed line list for the HDO molecule. Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 402, 492–496.
(doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.15904.x)
86 Seager, S. & Sasselov, D. D. 2000 Theoretical transmission spectra during extrasolar giant
planet transits. Astrophys. J. 537, 916–921. (doi:10.1086/309088)
87 Brown, T. M., Charbonneau, D., Gilliland, R. L., Noyes, R. W. & Burrows, A. 2001 Hubble
Space Telescope time-series photometry of the transiting planet of HD 209458. Astrophys. J.
552, 699–709. (doi:10.1086/320580)
88 Shabram, M., Fortney, J. J., Greene, T. P. & Freedman, R. S. 2011 Transmission spectra of
transiting planet atmospheres: model validation and simulations of the hot Neptune GJ 436b
for the James Webb space telescope. Astrophys. J. 727, 65. (doi:10.1088/0004-637X/727/2/65)
89 Lecavelier Des Etangs, A., Pont, F., Vidal-Madjar, A. & Sing, D. 2008 Rayleigh scattering
in the transit spectrum of HD 189733b. Astron. Astrophys. 481, L83–L86. (doi:10.1051/0004-
6361:200809388)
90 Voronin, B. A., Lavrentyeva, N. N., Mishina, T. P., Chesnokova, T., Barber, M. J. & Tennyson,